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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr D  

Scheme  Phoenix Life Personal Pension Policy (the Policy) 

Respondent Phoenix Life Limited (Phoenix) 

Outcome  

 

 

Complaint summary  

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 
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 On 23 October 2018, Mr D made the following complaint to Phoenix:- 

• Since June 2018 Mr D had been requesting information to enable him to make a 

decision regarding the best date from which to take his pension benefits, but 

Phoenix’s responses had been remodelled versions of the same details. 

• Mr D’s IFA had also been raising questions to the same end, some of which 

remained unanswered.  

• An illustration Mr D received in June 2018 quoted a terminal bonus of £3,103, 

but a response to his IFA dated 20 September 2018 only quoted £2,252. Mr D 

expects the higher figure to be honoured by Phoenix. 

• Mr D has suffered a financial loss due to Phoenix’s misleading literature that 

raised his expectation of the level of terminal bonus, which caused him to defer 

taking benefits to his NRA of 60.  

• Mr D’s delay in taking retirement benefits was due to his expectation that the 

terminal bonus would increase towards the end of the Policy term. He sacrificed 

receiving pension payments from an earlier date. 

• The Policy document states that GARs may only be secured at or after the 

normal retirement date (NRD). However, Phoenix’s letter dated 20 October 2016 

quoted a retirement date of 20 November 2018 (Mr D’s NRD), implying no 

alternative dates were available.  

• A letter issued to Mr D’s IFA by Phoenix, dated 20 September 2018, said that 

benefits could be taken from age 55, but that was the first time Mr D had seen 

an age other than 50 or 60 quoted, leaving him confused. 

• Mr D viewed the quoted terminal bonus of £3,103 as unusually low, particularly 

when linked to what he considers to be negligible annual bonuses that have 

been applied historically. 

• Mr D said that he was seeking an award to cover the poor terminal bonus and in 

respect of Phoenix’s misleading correspondence that led him to take his pension 

later, causing him financial loss. 

 In summary, Phoenix’s response of 19 December 2018 said:- 

• The policy schedule provided to Mr D in May 2010 assumed certain growth rates 

that had been used within the pensions industry.  

• The industry has not performed as well as anticipated and therefore bonuses 

were not as high as had been estimated.  

• Contributions to the Policy stopped in April 1993, which affected its growth. 

• The Policy’s investment performance and terminal bonus were never 

guaranteed but were dependent on the investment returns over the Policy term. 
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• Mr D’s complaint was not upheld. 

Adjudicator’s Opinion  

 

 

 

 

• Mr D has argued that Phoenix’s correspondence implied no other retirement 

date was available other than Mr D’s NRD. It was reasonable that Phoenix 

quoted Mr D’s NRD and the Adjudicator did not agree that this suggests the 

NRD had been the only option. Mr D could reasonably have been expected to 

query whether or not other retirement dates were available, if he was unsure. 

 Mr D did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. I agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to 

the key points made by Mr D for completeness. 

 Mr D raised the following points:- 

• Overall stock market returns have been high, but the growth on his pension has 

been disappointingly low.  

• The disappointing annual and terminal bonuses that have been paid indicate 

maladministration by Phoenix. 

• Phoenix has over many years led him to believe that he would receive a large 

terminal bonus, which was withdrawn shortly before his retirement benefits 

became due for payment. 

• He does not believe that his reasonable expectations have been met by 

Phoenix. 



PO-28963 

4 
 

• The NRD of 60 that was quoted by Phoenix appeared to be definitive and he 

formed the opinion that his pension would be voided, if the retirement benefits 

were taken earlier. 

• He is not a pensions expert and the cost of seeking the assistance of a financial 

advisor is prohibitive.  

Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 

 

 

 Therefore, I do not uphold Mr D’s complaint. 

 

Karen Johnston 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 
16 August 2019 


